## LEGISLATIVE BILL 45

Approved by the Governor February 20, 1981

Introduced by Law Enforcement and Justice Advisory Committee, Nichol, 48, Chpn.; Chambers, 11; Chronister, 18; Beyer, 3; Kilgarin, 7; Pirsch, 10; Von Minden, 17

AN ACT to amend section 81-1429, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to the Law Enforcement Improvement Fund; to change disposition of fees collected as prescribed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 81-1429, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

81-1429. A Law Enforcement Improvement Fund fee of one dollar shall be taxed as costs in each criminal proceeding including traffic violations filed in all courts of this state for violations of state law or city or village ordinance; <a href="Provided">Provided</a>, that no such fee shall be collected for nonmoving traffic violations handled by a violations bureau established by a local governing body, and no such fee shall be collected in any proceeding in any court where the proceeding or defendant has been dismissed by the court. Such fee shall be paid to the <a href="State Treasurer">State Treasurer</a> Nebraska-Commission-on-law-Enforcement and-Criminal-Justice on forms prescribed by the State Treasurer within ten days of the close of each calendar quarter. The Nebraska-Commission-on-Law-Enforcement--and Criminal-dustice-shall--pay--the--money--into--the--state treasury-and-the State Treasurer shall credit the money to the Law Enforcement Improvement Fund.

Sec. 2. That original section 81-1429, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.